2005 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers
Posting #3
1. At the top of Page 5 of 21, Appendix I, Threshold Criteria, 2005 QAP it states:
"For HOME funded projects, the following subsidy limits will apply in addition to the cost limits above:

My question is:

What constitutes "Subsidy"? Subsidy refers to the maximum per unit HOME loan amount for the project. 

1.  Is it the total amount of the HOME Loan requested? 

or 2. If HOME funds are used do we apply the approved per unit limits to the affordable units to determine the maximum HOME loan amount?

or 3. . If HOME funds are requested, are the calculated  "subsidy" limits to be used in place of the per unit cost limits to calculate the maximum allowed total development costs? 

Response: The per DCA unit cost limitation on page 4 of 21 of Appendix I of the Core is the maximum total development cost per unit allowable for projects and it is based on the total number of units, per bedroom types.  The per unit subsidy limit on page 5 of 21 of Appendix I of the Core is used to determine maximum total HOME loan amount and it is based only on total affordable units. The maximum HOME loan amount must also meet DCA requirements for total HOME funding which can be found on page 12 of 41 of the Core (per project) under HOME Loan Limits and page 28 of 41 of the Core(per funding round). (See HUD CPD Notice 98-1 for additional subsidy information)

2. The Relocation & Displacement Manual, page 22 of 24 states that the displacement plan must have as attachments the Multifamily Tenant Relocation Plan Certification OAH Form 2 and GHFA Temporary Relocation Cost Estimate OHA Form L-6. I have looked in the website and the manual and I can’t find the Certification Form 2, do we need to include this certification? Form L-2 is the Relocation/Displacement Spreadsheet. 

Response:  The Multifamily Tenant Relocation Plan Certification Form was missing from the Manual.  The Manuals have been revised to reflect the correct numbering of the forms that were included.  Please see the DCA Clarification #6 which outlines the revisions to the DCA Relocation Manual.

 

